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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 439901  § AGREED
issued to MARY BETH BRINKMAN § ORDER
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An investigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinaf

2121dwod © 2q 01 1Y) AJ1199 Aqa19Yy Op |

1) JO SI1JO S} UL PIOIAT JO SI IO J[IJ UO SI
Ya1ym Juswndop s Jo Adod any pue ‘aleindde

referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that MARY BETH BRINKMAN, hereinaf

referred to as Respondent, License Number 439901, may have violated Section301.452(b)(9)&(1",,

Texas Occupations Code.

Aninformal conference was held on May 22, 2001, at the office of the Board of Nurse
Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Bruce Bigelow,
Attorney at Law. In attendance were Katherine A. Thomas, MN RN, Executive Director; Phbﬁg

Phan, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCIJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and

Michael E. Garcia, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from the Ohio Valley Hospital School of Nursing,

Wheeling, West Virginia, in 1974 . Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on August 10, 1977.
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5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

06/74 - 07/77 Registered Nurse
Ohio Valley Medical Center
Wheeling, West Virginia
05/82 - 08/82 , Registered Nurse

Baylor College of Medicine
Houston, Texas

08/77 - 05/84 Registered Nurse
Methodist Hospital
Houston, Texas

07/84 - 05/85 Registered Nurse
Saint Peter's Medical Center
New Brunswick, New Jersey

06/85 - 11/86 Registered Nurse
Seton Medical Center
Austin, Texas

11/86 - 12/97 Registered Nurse
Saint David's Medical Center
Austin, Texas

08/98 - 11/98 Registered Nurse
Nurses Rx
Clarksburg, West Virginia

12/98 - 05/00 Registered Nurse
South Austin Medical Center
Austin, Texas

12/98 - present Registered Nurse
Saint David's Medical Center

Austin, Texas

6. At the time of the incidents, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with South
Austin Medical Center, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year.
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10.

On or about November 1999, while employed with South Austin Medical Center, Austin,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated one vial of cocaine from the facility. Respondent's
conduct defrauded the facility of the cost of the medication.

On January 3, 2000, while employed with South Austin Medical Center, Austin, Texas,

* Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine as evidenced by a positive drug

screen, Possession of Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety
Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subject
to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes
in the patient's condition and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patient in potential danger.

The Respondent reports that she used the cocaine on January 2, 2000, as a topical anesthetic
to relieve her pain from genital herpes. She reported that she was in pain and unable to sleep,
so she applied some of the cocaine to a cotton ball and applied the cotton ball to a lesion. The
pain was relieved and she was able to sleep.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)&(19).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Cccupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 439901, heretofore issued to
MARY BETH BRINKMAN, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a Reprimand with
Stipulations, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse E&ucation, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and;ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the‘State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to MARY BETH
BRINKMAN, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date of this
Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. Inorder

for the course to be approved, the target audience must include registered nurses. It must be a
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minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The?course's content shall include the Nursing Practice
Act, standards of practice, aﬁd documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification
of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

(3) RESPONDENT S’HALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing ethics to include professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs
will not be approved. The course must be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuiné education requirements the Board
may have for relicensure.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT CHOOSE TO PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING, UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR THREE
(3) YEARS AND SIX (6) MONTHS OF EMPLOYMENT:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing of
this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT!'s license. RESPONDENT SHALL

present a copy of this Order to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
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RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a copy of this
Order to each future employer prior to acceptiné an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAiJSE each present employer in professional nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, Which is provided by the Board, to the Board's office
within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer
to submit the Notification of Employment form to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employrrient as a professional nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided by
the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice professional nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1)
year of employment as a professional nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as
prescribed by alicensed practitiovner for alegitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the .
Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, random screens shall be performed at

least once per week. For the second three (3) month period, random screens shall be performed at
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least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation period, random screens shall be performed
at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines j Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine , Phencyclidine
Ethanol i Propoxyphene

!
A Board representative may appear at the RESP@NDENT‘S place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen
obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug
screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further

- disciplinary action by this Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencuﬁbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to
comply with aﬂ terms and conditionsyof this Ordér, I Will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this m’”‘ day of Jane  200(

Wit Astde Lbindmino

MARY BETH BRINKMAN, Respondent

(62
Sworn to and subscribed before me this M day of JVM. , 2001
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BRUCE BIGELOW, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this 19 ‘a dayof _Jwme  200(.

439901:057 -8-



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __19th day
of _June 2001, by MARY BETH BRINKMAN, License Number 439901, and said Order is

final.

Effective this _19th  day of _July ,2001.

ﬁ{%ﬂz mﬂ e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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